ORDINANCENO 1573-24

BILL NO. 1625

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI AMENDING SECTION 600.120 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI ALLOWING FOR A 22% MANUFACTURER LICENSE, AMENDING SECTION 600.020 DEFINITIONS, AND AMENDING SECTION 600.057'S RESTRICTIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adding definitions to Section 600,010

Section 600.010 "Definitions" of the Park Hills City Code is hereby amended to add the following two definitions:

"22 Percent Wholesale Solicitor"

A business whose has a Missouri state license for the selling of intoxicating liquor containing not in excess of 22 percent alcohol by weight. (Statute 311.180.1(8))

"22 percent Wine and Beer"
Beer or Wine containing not more than 22% alcohol by weight.

Section 2. Adding a new Subsection G to Section 600.020.

A new Subsection G is hereby added to Section 600.020 of the Park Hills City as follows:

- G. 22 Percent Wholesale Solicitor License; (Statute 311.180.1(8))
- 1. For the privilege of manufacturing intoxicating liquor containing not in excess of twenty-two percent (22%) of alcohol by weight and the privilege of selling to duly licensed wholesalers and soliciting orders for the sale of intoxicating liquor containing not in excess of twenty-two percent (22%) of alcohol by weight to, by or through a duly licensed wholesaler within this State, there shall be paid and collected a license fee of two hundred dollars (\$200.00).
- 2. 22 Percent Wholesale Solicitor Licenses: license fee of \$200.00.

<u>Section 3.</u> Amending Section 600.057 "License Application, Term, Number, Renewal, Expiration, Refund."

Section 600.057 "License Application, Term, Number, Renewal, Expiration, Refund." subparagraph B.4.b.(1). is hereby revoked in its entirety and replaced the following new

subsection 600.057.B.4.b.(1):

(1) The premises where the malt liquor and/or light wines are to be sold has a microbrewery license or a "22 Percent Wholesale Solicitor License" as provided for in this Chapter; or

Section 4. Codification.

It is the intention of the City Council of the City of Park Hills, St. Francois County, Missouri, and it is hereby provided, that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Park Hills, Missouri; that the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention; and the words "ordinance" may be changed to "section," "article" or other appropriate designation.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the City Council and approval by the Mayor of the City of Park Hills, Missouri, or as otherwise provided by law.

DULY READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED THIS 3 DAY OF February, 2024

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Oity Citals

APPROVED THIS 13 DAY OF February 2024

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk